

20-3594-cr

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AKSHAY AIYER,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Southern District of New York
Case No. 1:18-cr-333 (Hon. John G. Koeltl)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN B. HART
ERIC HOFFMANN
PHILIP ANDRIOLE
Attorneys
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION

RICHARD A. POWERS
Acting Assistant Attorney General
STRATTON C. STRAND
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
Attorneys
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Room 3224
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-5410
maryhelen.wimberly@usdoj.gov

Counsel for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 26.1(b) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Legal Background	5
II. Factual And Procedural Background.....	7
A. Pretrial Proceedings.....	7
B. Aiyer Is Proved Guilty.....	10
1. Foreign-Exchange Market.....	10
2. Conspiracy.....	13
C. Trial Proceedings.....	19
D. Post-Trial Proceedings	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. The District Court Correctly Determined That The Per Se Rule Governed This Case	26
A. Aiyer Does Not Identify Any Error.....	26
B. The District Court Correctly Declined To Recognize A Freestanding “Productivity” Defense That Must Be “Assessed” By The Judge Before Trial	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
1. The Per Se Rule, The Ancillary-Restraints Doctrine, And Other Joint-Venture Defenses	30
2. The District Court Correctly Treated The Per Se Rule As Categorical	35
3. Aiyer Has Not Identified A Legal Basis To Consider His Justifications	41
C. The District Court Correctly Allowed The Government To Try The Charged Offense.....	47
II. The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion When It Excluded Irrelevant Economic Evidence	53
A. Evidentiary Rulings Are Reviewed Under The Abuse-Of- Discretion Standard	53
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion	54
III. The District Court Conducted The Post-Verdict Inquiry Into Possible Juror Misconduct In A Manner Well Within Its Broad Discretion	62
A. The Abuse-Of-Discretion Standard Of Review Applies	62
B. The District Court’s Investigation Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion	63
CONCLUSION	72
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	33, 34, 42
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	6, 35, 36
<i>Bibbins v. Dalsheim</i> , 21 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1994).....	64, 69
<i>Board of Trade of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	43
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	34, 41, 43
<i>California Dental Association v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	45
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....	6, 31, 47
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	43
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956).....	48
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Association</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	36
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 624 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Gerstenbluth v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , 728 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>In re Processed Egg Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 962 F.3d 719 (3d Cir. 2020).....	42, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litigation</i> , 703 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2012).....	41, 45
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014).....	48, 50
<i>Klor’s, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 207 (1959).....	30
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	36
<i>Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Matsushita Electrical Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	59
<i>McCarthy v. Securities & Exchange Commission</i> , 406 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Medical Center at Elizabeth Place, LLC v. Atrium Health System</i> , 922 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2019).....	45
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 403 F.2d 77 (2d Cir. 1968).....	66
<i>Nash v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 373 (1913).....	40
<i>Northern Pacific Railway v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	39
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998).....	32
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	5, 39, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990).....	31
<i>Polk Bros. v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985).....	45
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911).....	30
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	38
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	33, 34, 40
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898).....	33
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....	31, 34, 36, 41, 42, 43, 53
<i>United States v. Binday</i> , 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015).....	49
<i>United States v. Botti</i> , 711 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>United States v. Ciambrone</i> , 601 F.2d 616 (2d Cir. 1979).....	48
<i>United States v. Collorafi</i> , 876 F.2d 303 (2d Cir. 1989).....	59
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 324 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2003).....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 878 F.2d 608 (2d Cir. 1989)	54
<i>United States v. Frias</i> , 521 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2008)	47
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	52
<i>United States v. Grote</i> , 961 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2020)	51
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 729 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2013)	65
<i>United States v. Herndon</i> , 156 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 1998)	65-66
<i>United States v. Ianniello</i> , 866 F.2d 540 (2d Cir. 1989)	66
<i>United States v. Joyce</i> , 895 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>United States v. Koppers Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1981)	6, 31, 32, 37, 38, 55, 57, 58, 59
<i>United States v. Litvak</i> , 808 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)	58
<i>United States v. McKesson & Robbins, Inc.</i> , 351 U.S. 305 (1956)	32
<i>United States v. Moon</i> , 718 F.2d 1210 (2d Cir. 1983)	63, 64, 66
<i>United States v. Portsmouth Paving Corp.</i> , 694 F.2d 312 (4th Cir. 1982)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Rajaratnam</i> , 719 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2013)	27
<i>United States v. Reicher</i> , 983 F.2d 168 (10th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>United States v. Resko</i> , 3 F.3d 684 (3d Cir. 1993)	65
<i>United States v. Sabhnani</i> , 599 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2010)	62, 63, 70
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 898 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2018)	48, 49, 50
<i>United States v. Scopo</i> , 861 F.2d 339 (2d Cir. 1988)	54
<i>United States v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 350 (1967)	36
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	31, 35, 36, 43
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)	63
<i>United States v. Szur</i> , 289 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002)	27, 54, 62
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927).....	31, 52
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	40, 41, 56, 57, 58
<i>Volvo North America Corp. v. Men’s International Professional Tennis Council</i> , 857 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1988)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATUTE:	
15 U.S.C. § 1	1, 5, 7, 30
15 U.S.C. § 7a note	31
RULES:	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure	
32.1(b)	37
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure	
12(b)(1).....	48
12(b)(3)(B)(v)	47
29(a)	49
29(c)	49
30(d)	27, 44, 51
51(b)	27, 44
Federal Rules of Evidence	
103(a)	27, 44
606(b)(1).....	64
606(b)(2)(A).....	64
